
 
Rother District Council 
 

 

NOTE: Representations on any items on the Agenda must be received in 
writing by 9:00am on the Monday preceding the meeting. 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all enquiries 

please contact julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk 
Tel: 01424 787811 

Rother District Council putting residents at the heart of 
everything we do. 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Thursday 15 December 2022 

  9:30am – 1:00pm and 2:00pm until close of business 
 (At the discretion of the Chairman, the timing of lunch may be varied) 
 
Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 
 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
J. Vine-Hall (Chair), S.M. Prochak, MBE (Vice-Chair), Mrs M.L. Barnes, 
T.J.C. Byrne, G.C. Curtis, B.J. Drayson, S.J. Errington, A.E. Ganly, N. Gordon, 
P.J. Gray, K.M. Harmer (ex-officio), C.A. Madeley, A.S. Mier, Rev H.J. Norton and 
G.F. Stevens. 
 
Substitute Members: J. Barnes, Mrs V. Cook, L.M. Langlands. 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   MINUTES   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Committee held on the 10 November 2022 as a correct record of the 
proceedings. 

  
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
 
3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   
 To consider such other items as the Chairman decides are urgent and due 

notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 12 noon on 
the day preceding the meeting. 

  
4.   WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS   
 The Director – Place and Climate Change to advise Members of those 

planning applications on the agenda which have been withdrawn. 
  

5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST   
 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 

Public Document Pack

mailto:julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk


 

NOTE: Representations on any items on the Agenda must be received in writing by 
9:00am on the Monday preceding the meeting. 

 
Enquiries – please ask for Julie Hollands (Tel: 01424 787811) 

For details of the Council, its elected representatives and meetings, visit the Rother District 
Council website www.rother.gov.uk 

Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

  
6.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - INDEX  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
7.   RR/2022/2199/P - HORSEBROOKS FARM, LUDPIT LANE, BURWASH  

(Pages 5 - 16) 
 
8.   RR/2022/2201/L - HORSEBROOKS FARM, LUDPIT LANE, BURWASH  

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 
9.   RR/2022/1583/P - FURTHER DOWN, MAIN ROAD, WESTFIELD  (Pages 25 

- 34) 
 
10.   RR/2022/2340/P - YONDOVA, TOP CROSS ROAD, BEXHILL  (Pages 35 - 

40) 
 
11.   APPEALS  (Pages 41 - 54) 
 
12.   TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME FOR FUTURE SITE INSPECTIONS   
 Tuesday 10 January 2023 at 9:00am departing from the Town Hall, Bexhill. 

 
 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive 

Agenda Despatch Date: 7 December 2022 
 
 



pl221215 – Planning Applications - Index 

Rother District Council                                                                      
 
Report to - Planning Committee 
 
Date - 15 December 2022 
 
Report of the - Director – Place and Climate Change 
 
Subject - Planning Applications – Index 
 
 
Director:  Ben Hook 
 
 
Planning Committee Procedures 
 
Background Papers 
These are planning applications, forms and plans as presented in the agenda,  
pertinent correspondence between the applicant, agents, consultees and other 
representatives in respect of the application, previous planning applications and 
correspondence where relevant, reports to Committee, decision notices and appeal 
decisions which are specifically referred to in the reports.  Planning applications can 
be viewed on the planning website http://www.rother.gov.uk/planning  
 
Planning Committee Reports 
If you are viewing the electronic copy of the Planning Applications report to Planning 
Committee then you can access individual reported applications by clicking on the 
link (View application/correspondence) at the end of each report. 
 
Consultations 
Relevant statutory and non-statutory consultation replies that have been received 
after the report has been printed and before the Committee meeting will normally be 
reported orally in a summary form. 
 
Late Representations 
Unless representations relate to an item which is still subject to further consultation 
(and appears on the agenda as a matter to be delegated subject to the expiry of the 
consultation period) any further representations in respect of planning applications 
on the Planning Committee agenda must be received by the Director – Place and 
Climate Change in writing by 9am on the Monday before the meeting at the latest. 
Any representation received after this time cannot be considered. 
 
Delegated Applications 
In certain circumstances the Planning Committee will indicate that it is only prepared   
to grant/refuse planning permission if/unless certain amendments to a proposal are 
undertaken or the application is subject to the completion of outstanding or further 
consultations.  In these circumstances the Director – Place and Climate Change can 
be delegated the authority to issue the decision of the Planning Committee once the 
requirements of the Committee have been satisfactorily complied with.  A delegated 
decision does not mean that planning permission or refusal will automatically be 
issued.  If there are consultation objections, difficulties, or negotiations which cannot 
be satisfactorily concluded, then the application will be reported back to the Planning 
Committee.  This delegation also allows the Director – Place and Climate Change to 
negotiate and amend applications, conditions, reasons for refusal and notes 
commensurate with the instructions of the Committee. 


[...]
ore 

conflicts with key policies within the development plan and the strategy for the 
location of new development and Chapters 2 and 14 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 
9.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 On balance, the revised proposal results in an unacceptable level of impact. 

In terms of scale, despite the revisions, it is considered to be detrimental to 
the setting and sense of place within the area of a number of other Grade II 
Listed Buildings including Willards Hill (68m distance) and Willards Hill 

Page 14



pl221215 – RR/2022/2199/P 

Cottage (72m distance).  In terms of the overall bulk is excessive and will 
have an overbearing effect on the Grade II Listed Buildings in the vicinity 
which will detract from the overall character and contribution the Listed 
Buildings make to the area. 

 
9.2 For the reasons outlined above the erection of a dwelling in a location that is 

outside of any settlement within the countryside is unacceptable.  New 
residential development is only allowed in such areas where a countryside 
location is necessary.  The proposal inadequately justifies the need for a 
dwelling in this location and cannot be justified as enabling development. 

 
9.3 The proposal fails to comply with Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework in particular Paragraphs 194, 197,200 and 208, Local Policies 
OOS4 and EN2 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy GP02 of the 
Burwash Neighbourhood Plan Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  On this basis and due to the Council’s 
duty to preserve and protect the AONB, the recommendation is for refusal 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 
 
1. The proposal involves the erection of a new dwelling in a location that is 

outside of any settlement within the countryside.  New residential 
development is only allowed in such areas where a countryside location is 
necessary.  The proposal inadequately justifies the need for a dwelling 
contrary to Policies OSS1, OSS2, OSS3, RA2 and RA3 of the Rother Local 
Plan Core Strategy, Policy DIM2 of the Development and Site Allocations 
Plan Policy, GP03 and GP06 of the Burwash Neighbourhood Plan and 
Chapters 2, 15 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. Having regard to Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, it is considered that the proposed works, by 
virtue of materials, scale, proportion and bulk would adversely affect the 
setting and special architectural and historic character and interest of the 
listed buildings as designated heritage assets, and as such would be contrary 
to Policies EN2 and RA1 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy 
DHG9 of the Development and Site Allocation Plan, GP02 of the Burwash 
Neighbourhood Plan and Paragraphs 130, 199, 200 and 202 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3. By virtue of the proposed materials, scale, proportion and bulk, the 
development would adversely impact upon the landscape character and 
scenic beauty of the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, and 
therefore fails to comply with Policy GP01 and GPO4 of the Burwash 
Neighbourhood Plan, Policy EN1 and EN3 of the Rother Local Plan Core 
Strategy, Policy DEN2 of the Development and Site Allocations Local Plan 
and Paragraph 176 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

Page 15



pl221215 – RR/2022/2199/P 

Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal. 
However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it would not be possible 
to negotiate a satisfactory way forwar
[...]
hbourhood Plan and Section 16 and 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
8.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 On balance, the revised proposal results in an overbearing effect on the 

Grade II Listed Building located in the vicinity of the proposal which will 
detract from the overall character and contribution the listed buildings make to 
the area. On this basis it is considered that the proposal fails to comply with 
Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Paragraphs 194, 197, 
200, 2001 and 202, Local Policies EN2 of the Rother Local Plan Core 
Strategy, Policy GP02 of the Burwash Neighbourhood Plan and Section 16 
and 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) 
 
 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 
 
1. The proposal will cause significant harm to the setting of existing heritage 

assets by virtue of the unacceptable size, scale and siting of the proposed 
new dwelling resulting in an overbearing effect on the adjacent Grade II Listed 
Buildings located in the vicinity of the proposal, which will detract from the 
overall character and contribution the listed buildings make to the area, the 
proposals intrude into the setting of the existing listed buildings to a harmful 
extent damaging their significance value as heritage assets and it is, therefore 
considered that the proposal fails to comply with Chapter 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Paragraphs 194, 197,200, 2001 and 202, Local 
Policies EN2 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy GP02 of the 
Burwash Neighbourhood Plan and Section 16 and 66 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal. 
However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it would not be possible 
to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the harm, which has been clearly 
identified within the reason(s) for the refusal, approval has not been possible. 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



pl221215 – RR/2022/1583/P 

 
SITE PLAN  WESTFIELD  

  
                                            Further Down       

Main Road   
  
  
  
  

      

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the 
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  
(Crown Copyright).  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  No 
further copies may be made.   
Rother District Council Licence No. 100018643 2013   

   
   Not to Scale   

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



pl221215 – RR/2022/1583/P 

Rother District Council 
 
Report to   -  Planning Committee 
Date    - 15 December 2022  

Report of the  -  Director – Place and Climate Change 
Subject - Application RR/2022/1583/P 
Address - Further Down, Main Road, Westfield TN35 4SL 
Proposal - Reserved Matters for the erection of two detached 3-

bedroom residential dwellings. 
View application/correspondence 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  It be RESOLVED to GRANT FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS.  
 
 
Director: Ben Hook 
 
 
Applicant:   Mr Waller 
Agent: Kent Design Studio Ltd 
Case Officer: Mr M. Simmonds 
                                                                   (Email: mark.simmonds@rother.gov.uk) 
 
Parish: WESTFIELD 
Ward Members: Councillors C.R. Maynard and J Vine-Hall 
   
Reason for Committee consideration: Councillor Call-In reason of 
overdevelopment of site, height and scale of properties. 
 
Statutory 8-week date: 2 September 2022 
Extension of time agreed to: 30 December 2022 
 
[...]
ditions is 

acceptable as it would reflect the mixed character of the area, would retain 
trees and would not be overly harmful to the amenity of neighbouring 
properties.  For these reasons planning permission should be granted for this 
reserved matters application. 

 
9.2 The outline application attached numerous planning conditions.  The 

Applicant states that they intend to discharge Conditions 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 
& 14 as part of this proposal.  Conditions 1 and 2 are standard reserved 
matters conditions and are discharged through this process.  Conditions 8 and 
9 are compliance and cannot be discharged but rather adhered to which the 
design does.  The information for Condition 10 is acceptable.  Condition 11 
requires retention of the turning space so cannot be discharged.  The 

Page 32



pl221215 – RR/2022/1583/P 

Construction Management Plan is considered acceptable, despite the lack of 
commentary from Highways.  Condition 14 details are acceptable and a 
compliance condition will be placed to ensure that the methodology for 
protecting trees is followed.  However, other than reserved matters conditions, 
conditions cannot be discharged as part of the reserved matters application 
and a discharge of condition application would still be required.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and details: 
Site Location and Block Plan 3996_10 
Block Plan 3996_02 
Proposed Floor plan 3996_03 Plot 01  
Proposed Floor plan 3996_05 Plot 02 
Proposed Carports Floor plan  3996_07 
Plot 01 Elevation 3996_04 
Plot 02 Elevation 3996_06 
Proposed Landscaping and Biodiversity Plan 3996_09 
Construction Access Plan TPP-CA-001 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the tree 

protection plans and tree constraints plan, Dra
[...]
POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by identifying matters of concern within the application 
(as originally submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments 
to the proposal to address those concerns. As a result, the Local Planning Authority 
has been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out 
within the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

Page 34



pl221215 – RR/2022/2340/P 

 
SITE PLAN  BEXHILL  

                                                 Yondover 
                                      Top Cross Road  

  
  
  

  
      

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the 
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  
(Crown Copyright).  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  No 
further copies may be made.   
Rother District Council Licence No. 100018643 2013   

   
   Not to Scale   

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



pl221215 – RR/2022/2340/P 

Rother District Council            
 
Report to   -  Planning Committee 
Date    - 15 December 2022  

Report of the  -  Director – Place and Climate Change 
Subject - Application RR/2022/2340/P 
Address - Yondova, Top Cross Road, Bexhill, TN40 2RT 
Proposal - Proposed log cabin for annexe use. 
View application/correspondence  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It be RESOLVED to GRANT (FULL PLANNING) 
 
 
Director: Ben Hook 
 
 
Applicant:   Mr Raymond Askew 
Case Officer: Mr Michael Vladeanu 

                                           (Email:  michael.vladeanu@rother.gov.uk) 
 
Parish: BEXHILL 
Ward Members: Councillors J.H.F. Brewerton a
[...]
ing 

properties; it is not considered that these would be impacted. 
 
 
8.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 In summary, the annexe is considered of an acceptable scale and design for 

the property. The annexe does not unreasonably harm the amenities of 
neighbouring properties and has an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the locality.  It is, accordingly, recommended that planning 
permission be granted. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT (FULL PLANNING) 
 
 
 

Page 39



pl221215 – RR/2022/2340/P 

CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: In accordance with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004). 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and details: 
Site Location Plan dated 29/11/2020 
Proposed Block Plan Drawing No. DWG.4 undated 
Proposed Plinth Layout dated 14/09/2022 
Proposed Floor Plans dated 14/09/2022 
Proposed Elevations Section A-A undated  
Proposed Elevations Façade 7-1, E-A dated 14/09/2022 
Proposed Elevations Façade 1-7 A-E dated 14/09/2022 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
building hereby permitted shall be those stated in the submitted application 
form unless an alternative finish is first submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To maintain the visual amenities of the surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy OSS4 (iii) of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy and 
Policy DHG9(ii) of the Rother Development and Site Allocations Plan. 
 

4. The residential annexe is permitted solely as additional accommodation for 
the existing dwelling (Yondova, Top Cross Road, Bexhill, TN40 2RT) and 
shall not be occupied by any person who is not a member of the family (as 
defined by section 186 of the Housing Act 1985 or in any provision equivalent 
to any re-enactment of that Act) residing in the family dwelling, unless that 
person is the carer for the member of the family occupying the annexe. 
Reason: In the interests of protecting the character of the area, precluding the 
creation of a new dwelling in the countryside and protecting the residential 
amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy OSS4 and 
RA3 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by assessing the proposal against all material 
considerations, including planning policies and any representations that have been 
received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 40



pl221215 – Appeals 

Rother District Council                                                 
 
Report to:     Planning Committee 
 
Date:                        15 December 2022 
 
Title: Appeals 
 
Report of:   Ben Hook, Director – Place and Climate Change 
 
Ward(s):   All 
 
Purpose of Report: To update the Planning Committee  
  
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the report be noted.    
 
 
APPEALS LODGED 
 
RR/2022/1296/P ASHBURNHAM: Honeyland, Honey Lane, Ashburnham 
(Delegation) Erection of replacement barn for agricultural use. 

Mr Allan Chamberlain 
 
RR/2022/1661/P BATTLE: 19 Oakhurst Road, Fairlight, Battle 
(Delegation) Erection of wraparound extension and alterations, 

including new lower ground floor and impr
[...]
ated hardstanding, turning area and use of existing 
access on to the B2087. 
Ms L. Sutton 
Informal Hearing on 7 February 2023 
Ground Floor Meeting Room, Town Hall, Bexhill 

 
Chief Executive: Malcolm Johnston 
Report Contact 
Officer: 

Ben Hook, Director – Place and Climate Change 

e-mail address: ben.hook@rother.gov.uk 
Appendices: N/A  
Relevant previous 
Minutes: 
 

N/A 

Background 
Papers: 

N/A 

Reference 
Documents: 

N/A 

 

Page 53

mailto:ben.hook@rother.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications - Index
	7 RR/2022/2199/P - Horsebrooks Farm, Ludpit Lane, Burwash
	8 RR/2022/2201/L - Horsebrooks Farm, Ludpit Lane, Burwash
	9 RR/2022/1583/P - Further Down, Main Road, Westfield
	10 RR/2022/2340/P - Yondova, Top Cross Road, Bexhill
	11 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 December 2022 
 
Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Thursday 15 December 2022 at 9:34am. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors J. Vine-Hall (Chair), J. Barnes (substitute) 
(remote), B.J. Drayson, S.J. Errington, A.E. Ganly, N. Gordon, P.J. Gray, K.M. 
Harmer (ex-officio) (remote), C.A. Madeley, A.S. Mier (in part), Rev. H.J. Norton (in 
part) and G.F. Stevens (remote) (in part). 
  
Other Members present: Councillor C.R. Maynard (remote) (in part).   
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Development Manager, Development Management 
Team Leader, Planning Lawyer, Senior Planning Officer (in part), Planning 
Consultant (in part) and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present: 6 members of the public in the Council Chamber and 14 via the live 
webcast. 
 
 
  
PL22/88.   MINUTES   
(1)  

The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 November 2022 as correct record of the proceedings. 
 
  

PL22/89.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
(2)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs M.L. 
Barnes, T.J.C. Byrne, G.C. Curtis and S.M. Prochak, MBE. 
  
It was noted that Councillor J. Barnes was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Mrs Barnes. 
 
  

PL22/90.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST   
(5)  

Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 
  
J. Barnes      Agenda Items 7 & 8 – Personal Interest as the Chairman 

of Etchingham Parish Council. 
  
Maynard        Agenda Item 9 – Personal Interest as an Executive 

Member of East Sussex County Council. 
  
 

 



2 

PART II – DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
  
PL22/91.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - INDEX   
(6)  

Outline planning permissions are granted subject to approval by the 
Council of reserved matters before any development is commenced, 
which are layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping.  Unless 
otherwise stated, every planning permission or outline planning 
permission is granted subject to the development beginning within 
three years from the date of the permission.  In regard to outline 
permissions, reserved matters application for approval must be made 
within three years from the date of the grant of outline permission; and 
the development to which the permission relates must begin no later 
than whichever is the later of the following dates: the expiration of three 
years from the date of the grant of outline permission or, the expiration 
of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the 
case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matters to be approved. 
  
In certain circumstances the Planning Committee will indicate that it is 
only prepared to grant or refuse planning permission if, or unless, 
certain amendments to a proposal are undertaken or subject to 
completion of outstanding consultations.  In these circumstances the 
Director – Place and Climate Change can be given delegated authority 
to issue the decision of the Planning Committee once the requirements 
of the Committee have been satisfactorily complied with.  A delegated 
decision does not mean that planning permission or refusal will 
automatically be issued.  If there are consultation objections, 
difficulties, or negotiations are not satisfactorily concluded, then the 
application will have to be reported back to the Planning Committee.  
This delegation also allows the Director – Place and Climate Change to 
negotiate and amend applications, conditions, reasons for refusal and 
notes commensurate with the instructions of the Committee.  Any 
applications which are considered prior to the expiry of the consultation 
reply period are automatically delegated for a decision. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Planning Applications be determined as detailed 
below. 
 
  

PL22/92.   RR/2022/2199/P - HORSEBROOKS FARM, LUDPIT LANE, 
BURWASH   

(7)  
DECISION: REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
  
REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 
  
1.  The proposal involves the erection of a new dwelling in a location 

that is outside of any settlement within the countryside.  New 
residential development is only allowed in such areas where a 
countryside location is necessary.  The proposal inadequately 
justifies the need for a dwelling contrary to Policies OSS1, OSS2, 
OSS3, RA2 and RA3 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy 



3 

DIM2 of the Development and Site Allocations Plan Policy, GP03 
and GP06 of the Burwash Neighbourhood Plan and Chapters 2, 15 
and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
2.  Having regard to Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, it is considered that the proposed 
works, by virtue of materials, scale, proportion and bulk would 
adversely affect the setting and special architectural and historic 
character and interest of the listed buildings as designated heritage 
assets, and as such would be contrary to Policies EN2 and RA1 of 
the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy DHG9 of the 
Development and Site Allocation Plan, GP02 of the Burwash 
Neighbourhood Plan and Paragraphs 130, 199, 200 and 202 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
3.  By virtue of the proposed materials, scale, proportion and bulk, the 

development would adversely impact upon the landscape character 
and scenic beauty of the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, and therefore fails to comply with Policy GP01 and GPO4 
of the Burwash Neighbourhood Plan, Policy EN1 and EN3 of the 
Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy DEN2 of the Development 
and Site Allocations Local Plan and Paragraph 176 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 38) and with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning 
Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal. 
However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it would 
not be possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the 
harm which has been clearly identified within the reason(s) for the 
refusal, approval has not been possible. 
  
(Councillor J. Barnes declared a Personal Interest in this matter as he 
was Chairman of Etchingham Parish Council and in accordance with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct remained in the room during the 
consideration thereof). 
 
  

PL22/93.   RR/2022/2201/L - HORSEBROOKS FARM, LUDPIT LANE, 
BURWASH   

(8)  
DECISION: REFUSE LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 
  
REASON FOR REFUSAL: 
  
1.  The proposal will cause significant harm to the setting of existing 

heritage assets by virtue of the unacceptable size, scale and siting 
of the proposed new dwelling resulting in an overbearing effect on 
the adjacent Grade II Listed Buildings located in the vicinity of the 
proposal, which will detract from the overall character and 
contribution the listed buildings make to the area, the proposals 



4 

intrude into the setting of the existing listed buildings to a harmful 
extent damaging their significance value as heritage assets and it 
is, therefore considered that the proposal fails to comply with 
Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Paragraphs 
194, 197,200, 2001 and 202, Local Policies EN2 of the Rother 
Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy GP02 of the Burwash 
Neighbourhood Plan and Section 16 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 38) and with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning 
Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal. 
However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it would 
not be possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the 
harm, which has been clearly identified within the reason(s) for the 
refusal, approval has not been possible. 
  
(Councillor J. Barnes declared a Personal Interest in this matter as he 
was Chairman of Etchingham Parish Council and in accordance with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct remained in the room during the 
consideration thereof). 
 
  

PL22/94.   RR/2022/1583/P - FURTHER DOWN, MAIN ROAD, WESTFIELD   
(9)  

DECISION: DEFERRED TO ALLOW THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
TO ATTEND A SITE VISIT  
  
(When it first became apparent, Councillor Maynard declared a 
Personal Interest in this matter as an Executive Member of East 
Sussex County Council and in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct remained in the room during the consideration thereof). 
 
  

PL22/95.   RR/2022/2340/P - YONDOVA, TOP CROSS ROAD, BEXHILL   
(10)  

DECISION: GRANT (FULL PLANNING) 
  
CONDITIONS: 
  
1.   The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: In accordance with section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

  
2.   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans and details: 
Site Location Plan dated 29/11/2020 
Proposed Block Plan Drawing No. DWG.4 undated 



5 

Proposed Plinth Layout dated 14/09/2022 
Proposed Floor Plans dated 14/09/2022 
Proposed Elevations Section A-A undated  
Proposed Elevations Façade 7-1, E-A dated 14/09/2022 
Proposed Elevations Façade 1-7 A-E dated 14/09/2022 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 

3.   The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 
of the building hereby permitted shall be those stated in the 
submitted application form unless an alternative finish is first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Reason: To maintain the visual amenities of the surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy OSS4 (iii) of the Rother Local Plan Core 
Strategy and Policy DHG9(ii) of the Rother Development and Site 
Allocations Plan. 

  
4.   The residential annexe is permitted solely as additional 

accommodation for the existing dwelling (Yondova, Top Cross 
Road, Bexhill, TN40 2RT) and shall not be occupied by any person 
who is not a member of the family (as defined by section 186 of the 
Housing Act 1985 or in any provision equivalent to any re-
enactment of that Act) residing in the family dwelling, unless that 
person is the carer for the member of the family occupying the 
annexe. 
Reason: In the interests of protecting the character of the area, 
precluding the creation of a new dwelling in the countryside and 
protecting the residential amenities of neighbouring properties in 
accordance with Policies OSS4 and RA3 of the Rother Local Plan 
Core Strategy. 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 38) and with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning 
Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material 
considerations, including planning policies and any representations that 
have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
  

PL22/96.   APPEALS   
(11)  

Members noted the report on Appeals that had been started, allowed 
or dismissed since the Committee’s last meeting, together with the list 
of forthcoming Hearings and Inquiries. 
  
The Development Manager advised that the Public Inquiry Planning 
Appeal for the Land at Fryatts Way, Bexhill had concluded, and the 
decision would be received within 4 to 5 weeks. 



6 

It was noted that the Planning Department would be reviewing all 
planning templates and that the Council’s Pre-App Advice Service 
would be promoted to all applicants / agents. 
  
The number of outstanding applications had reduced and all 
procedures for processing applications were on target.  Focus would 
continue to manage all cases and monitoring would be ongoing. 
  
Members paid tribute to the Development Manager and his Teams for 
their hard work in processing applications. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
  

PL22/97.   TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME FOR FUTURE SITE INSPECTIONS   
(12)  

The next site inspection was scheduled to be held on Tuesday 10 
January 2023 at 9:00am departing from the Town Hall, Bexhill. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
The meeting closed at 12:10pm. 

 
 
 


